

भारत सरकार / Govt.of India प्रधान मुख्य आयकर आयुक्त कार्यालय, उ.प.क्षेत्र, आयकर भवन,सैक्टर–17 ई,चण्डीगढ़–160017 Office of the Pr. Chief Commissioner of Income Tax, N.W. Region, Aayakar Bhawan, Sector-17 E, Chandigarh Telefax: 0172-2544252; E-mail: chandigarh.dcit.hq.judicial@incometax.gov.in

F. No. Pr.CCIT/Chd./Judl./DTVSV/2024-25/2899

Date: 27.09.2024

<u>Notification</u>

Sub: Notification of 'Designated Authority' under the Direct Tax Vivad Se Vishwas Scheme, 2024-reg.

The Central Board of Direct Taxes, in exercise of the powers under sub-section(1) and (2) of section 120 of the Income-Tax Act, 1961, have conferred jurisdiction upon the undersigned vide notification no. 51/2014 in F.No. 187/35/2014-ITA-I dated 22.10.2014, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary in Part-II Section 3, sub-section(ii) No. S.O. 2753(E) and as amended from time to time.

2. Further, in exercise of powers conferred upon the undersigned by clause (e) of subsection (1) of section 89 of the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2024 [under the Direct Tax Vivad Se Vishwas Scheme, 2024], I, the Principal Chief Commissioner of Income Tax, North-West Region, Chandigarh hereby notify that the following jurisdictional Principal Commissioner of Income Tax/Commissioners of Income Tax as specified in column (2), having their headquarters at the place specified in the corresponding entries in column (4) shall be the 'Designated Authorities' for the purposes of the said clause, in respect of the 'declarant' over whom the jurisdiction is exercised.

SCH	ED	ULE
------------	----	-----

No.	Designation of Income-Tax Authority	CCIT, Charge	Headquarters
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
1.	Pr. Commissioner of Income Tax -1,	CCIT, Chandigarh	Chandigarh
	Chandigarh		
2.	Pr. Commissioner of Income Tax,	CCIT, Panchkula	Panchkula
	Panchkula		
3.	Pr. Commissioner of Income Tax,	CCIT, Panchkula	Faridabad
	Faridabad		
4.	Pr. Commissioner of Income Tax,	CCIT, Panchkula	Rohtak
	Rohtak		
5.	Pr. Commissioner of Income Tax-1,	CCIT, Amritsar	Amritsar
	Amritsar		
6.	Pr. Commissioner of Income Tax-1,	CCIT, Amritsar	Ludhiana
	Ludhiana		
7.	Pr. Commissioner of Income Tax-1,	CCIT, Amritsar	Jalandhar
	Jalandhar		,
8.	Pr. Commissioner of Income Tax,	CCIT, Amritsar	Srinagar
	Srinagar		0

9.	Pr. Commissioner of Income Tax, Patiala	CCIT, Amritsar	Patiala
10.	Pr. Commissioner of Income Tax (Central), Gurugram	Chandigarh	Gurugram
11.	Pr. Commissioner of Income Tax (Central), Ludhiana	DGIT(Inv.), Chandigarh	Ludhiana
12.	Commissioner of Income Tax(TDS)-1, Chandigarh		Chandigarh
13.	Commissioner of Income Tax(TDS)-2, Chandigarh	CCIT, Chandigarh	Chandigarh at Panchkula

3. This order comes into force with effect from **30.09.2024**.

(Amrapalli Das) Pr. Chief Commissioner of Income Tax, NWR Chandigarh

Copy for information to:

- 1. The Chairman CBDT, New Delhi.
- 2. The Zonal Member and Member(L), CBDT, New Delhi.
- 3. The Member (A&J), CBDT, New Delhi.
- 4. The Under Secretary (ITA-I), CBDT, New Delhi.
- 5. The CCsIT Panchkula/Amritsar.
- 6. The Director General of Income Tax (Inv.), Chandigarh.
- 7. All the Pr.CsIT/CsIT/CsIT(A) in the North West Region.
- 8. The Income Tax Officer (HQ)(Admn.), Chandigarh.

Yours faithfully,

(Ashok Gupta) Asstt. Commissioner of Income Tax (HQ) (Judl.), Chandigarh